5. Contiguous area of trees with trees a similar specie silviculture and other characteristics.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on market values, take into account the possible market conditions and
long-term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological
assets due to the volatility of the active market prices and other variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of
Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that active market price projections are highly unpredictable. The
sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations are as follows,

153

Overview I Leadership I Governance I Sector Performance I  Financial Statements

16.2 Sensitivity Analysis
 Sensitivity variation sales price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present
value of biological assets:

Sales Price fluctuation +10% -10%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC

As at 31 March 2020  21,443  (21,861)

As at 31 March 2019  19,929  (20,348)

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC

As at 31 March 2020  18,304  (18,304)

As at 31 March 2019  17,010  (17,010)

 Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the  Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
timber show that an increase or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Discount rate fluctuation +1.5% -1.5%

Managed Timber Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC

As at 31 March 2020  (2,048)  1,995

As at 31 March 2019  (1,858)  1,735

Kelani Valley Plantations PLC

As at 31 March 2020  (1,053)  1,114

As at 31 March 2019  (6,509)  6,169

Hayleys PLC
Annual Report 2019/20

154

17 Intangible Assets

Consolidated
As at 31st March Right to

generate
Hydro/

solar power/
development

cost

Goodwill ERP
system

Brand
name/

trade mark

Customer
list

Operating
lease

Total
2020

Total
2019

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost  :
At the beginning of the year  237,231  12,232,347  1,564,763  320,128  152,420  1,177,111  15,684,000  15,413,961
Acquisition through business
combinations  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   105,852
Additions  -   -   239,874  -   -   -   239,874  136,474
Transferred from Property plant &
equipment  -   -   125,370  -   -   -   125,370  -
Transferred to Right-of-use assets  -   -   -   -   -   (1,177,111) (1,177,111)  -
Disposals of Subsidiary  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,590)
Disposals  -   -   (18,723)  -   -   -   (18,723)  (8,232)
Effect of movements in
exchange rates  -   -   32,144  -   -   -   32,144  43,535
At the end of the year  237,231  12,232,347  1,943,428  320,128  152,420 - 14,885,554  15,684,000

Amortisation :
At the beginning of the year  73,110  145,959  970,180  32,000  152,420  177,011  1,550,680  1,308,598
Amortisation for the year  12,550  -   181,424  -   -   - 193,974  216,255
Transferred from Property plant &
equipment  -   -   47,692  -   -   -   47,692  -
Transferred to Right-of-use assets  -   -   -   -   -   (177,011) (177,011)  -
Disposals  -   -   (13,383)  -   -   -   (13,383)  (2,070)
Effect of movements in
exchange rates  -   -   27,578  -   -   -   27,578  27,897
At the end of the year  85,660  145,959  1,213,491  32,000  152,420 - 1,629,530  1,550,680

Net book value  151,571  12,086,388  729,937  288,128  -   - 13,256,024  14,133,320
Capital work in progress - - 37,825 - - -  37,825  40,794
Carrying amount 13,293,849  14,174,114

Company

As at 31st March ERP
system

Total
2020

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Capital work in progress 35,229 35,229
Carrying amount 35,229 35,229

17.1 There has been no impairment of intangible assets.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

155

Overview I Leadership I Governance I Sector Performance I  Financial Statements

17.2 Right to Generate Hydro/Solar Power and Development Costs
The details of remaining amortisation period of right to generate hydro power, solar power and development cost.

Company Category Remaining amortisation period 2020
Rs.’000

2019
Rs.’000

Bhagya Hydro (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 2 years 653 1,213
Neluwa Cascade Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 3 years 642 875
TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. Hydro power 3 years 3,080 3,959

[…]

The following key assumptions were made in arriving at the above figure.

Others Plantation

As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rate of discount 1% - 10% 1% - 11% 10% 11%

Salary increase 1% - 9% 1% - 10% 9% - 18% 10% - 20%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on the A1967/70 for Staff/Executive and A1949/52 for Worker, issued by the Institute of
Actuaries, London.

The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation are with respect to retirement age early withdrawals from service and retirement on
medical grounds.

28.2 The Group’s and Company employee benefit obligations would have been Rs. 8,126mn (2019- Rs. 7,627mn) and Rs. 810mn (2019- Rs. 762mn)
respectively,  as at the reporting date had the Group calculated its retirement benefit obligation as per the requirements of the Payments of
Gratuity Act no 12 of 1983, applying the basis of computation given in page 121 to the Financial Statements.

28.3 Sensitivity Analysis - Salary Escalation Rate/Discount Rate
Values appearing in the Financial Statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non financial assumptions used.

A Sensitivity was carried out as follows,
 A one percentage point change in the salary escalation rate

Consolidated Company

+1% -1% +1% -1%

The present value of  defined  benefit obligation ( Rs.’000)  9,783,571  8,799,105  989,616  918,128

Hayleys PLC
Annual Report 2019/20

188

Notes to the
Financial Statements

28.3 Sensitivity Analysis - Salary Escalation Rate/Discount Rate (Contd.)
 A one percentage point change in the discount rate

Consolidated Company

+1% -1% +1% -1%

The present value of defined benefit obligation (Rs.’000)  8,774,820  9,809,706  924,543  983,400

28.4 Distribution of Employee Benefit Obligation over Future Working Lifetime

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Less than or equal 1 year  1,807,115  1,573,686  485,362  486,330
Over 1 year and less than or equal 5 years  3,254,011  3,019,702  188,103  141,979
Over 5 year and less than or equal 10 years  2,579,632  2,297,432  226,270  209,884
Over 10 years  1,599,342  1,609,288  52,898  44,870

 9,240,100  8,500,108  952,633  883,063

29 Trade and Other Payables

Consolidated Company

As at 31st March 2020 2019 2020 2019

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Trade payables  17,835,959  14,283,458  -  -
Bills payable 641,737  1,646,930  -  -
Other payables including accrued expenses  12,161,501  11,476,107  417,179  387,653
Unclaimed dividends  464,548  709,916  57,801  69,219
Provision  916,094  423,825  -  -

 32,019,839  28,540,236  474,980  456,872

29.1  Provisions

Consolidated

As at 31st March  Maintenance
warranties

 Other 2020 2019

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

At the beginning of the year  401,567  22,258  423,825  168,772
Arising during the year  57,316  318,770  376,086  233,377
Transfer from accruals  8,954  353,262  362,216  -
Effect of transition to SLFRS 15  -  -  -  137,645
Utilised  (139,873)  (106,160)  (246,033)  (115,969)
At the end of the year  327,964  588,130  916,094  423,825

189

Overview I Leadership I Governance I Sector Performance I  Financial Statements

 Maintenance warranties
A provision for maintenance warranties is recognised when the underlying products or services are sold. The provision is based on historical
warranty data and a weighing of possible outcomes against their associated probabilities.

Hayleys Agriculture Holdings Ltd. - Sells heavy machineries such as combine harvesters, combine threshers and four wheel tractors.
A provision exists for warranty claims which may arise on machines sold.
Alumex PLC - Provision is recognised for expected warranty claims on wood finished product sold.